Leuze electronic
Leuze electronic GmbH + Co KG Post-box 1111 D-73277 Owen-Teck Tel. ++49 7021 5730
– 1 –
W
e
 r
e

– 3 –
Leuze electronic
Order guide
Operating elements
Interface module Type Order code
Connector unit for BCL 22 and BCL 32
without display
RS 232
TTY
RS 422
MA 4 110
MA 4 120
MA 4 130
500 39659
500 39660
500 39661
Connector unit for BCL 22 and BCL 32,
for direct plug-in of the BCL,
without display
RS 485
RS 232
TTY
RS 422
MA 4 100 L
MA 4 110 L
MA 4 120 L
MA 4 130 L
500 39655
500 39656
500 39657
500 39658
Connector unit for BCL 22 and BCL 32
with display
RS 232
TTY
RS 422
MA 4D 110
MA 4D 120
MA 4D 130
500 39662
500 39663
500 39664
Setting the network address
Rotary switch position 0: standalone device, position 1 to F: multiNet slave address
Jumper top: low address range 0 … 15, bottom: high address range 16 … 31
Interface mode
DIP switch SERV: service interface active / host interface deactivated, BETR: host interface active
Service connector
Sub-D connector, 9 pin RS 232 interface for service/setup operation
standard data format: 9600 baud, 8 data bits, 1 stop bit, no parity, 2=RxD, 3=TxD, 5=GND
Connector for BCL 22, BCL 32
PCB connector connection for the BCL
RS 485 interface module
The RS 485 interface connections are implemented twice, for insertion.
The RS 485 interface is floating.
Terminals 1-2 RS 485A (line A)
Terminals 3-4 RS 485B (line B)
Terminals 5-6 RS 485 GND
RS 232 interface module
The RS 232 interface is floating.
Terminal 1 RxD
Terminal 2 TxD
Terminal 3 CTS
Terminal 4 RTS
Terminal 6 GND
TTY interface module
The operating mode active/passive is selected via the two jumpers on the TTY interface module.
The TTY interface is floating.